RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON 1L/3982/add. 20

TARIFFS AND TRADE

8 July 1983

Limited Distribution

83-1386

Original: English

GENERALIZED SYSTEM OF PREFERENCES

Notification by Australia

Addendum

In accordance with the provisions of the Decision on Differentiazl and
More Favourable Treatment, Reciprocity and Fuller Participation of
Developing Countirs, the delegation of Australia has notified the following
lists showing changes in Australia's System of Tariff Preferences for
Developing Countries which were implemented between 9 September 1982 and
1 January 1983,for the information of contracting parties.

List 1 New or increased margin of preference

List 2 Decreased developing country rates of duty (excluding those
in List 1)

List 3 Other changes affecting DC(GSP) margins or rates of duty

List & Exclusions from,and restauration to, preference

(a) VNew exclusions
(b) Restauration



L/3982/Ad4.20
Page 2

1. NZ{ CR IXCREASED MARSIN OF PREFEREMCE

TARIFF - PREVICUS RATES CURRENT RATES
. SCf N
1 TEM BR{EF DESCRIPT IO MEN o MFH e
44.C7 Rallway or tramway slespers of wood 54 53 5% Free
@
ex 44.13.2 Timber cut to size for meking boxes 22 Free 15% Free
44.14.1 2 Free 5% Free
ex 44.21 Complets woden packing cases, boxes,
crates, drums and similar packings, of
fIbre bullding board 25% 15% 153 Free
ox 44.23.9 Builders® carpentry & joinery 15% 15% 15% 102
(swject to OC
quota)
ex 44.27 8) fans angd handscreens, non
mechanical 213 102 15% Free
b) frames and handles for fans and
handscreens
ex 44.23 Wood paving blocks 15% 15% 15% Free
73.24 Seanless containers of !ron’-or steel 10%
for caompressad or liquefied gas 26% 15% 2¢2 (exclsding Talwa
’ : Province, Thaile
and Singapore)
73.29 Sprocket & conveyor chain and parts
of iron or steel 26% 20% 207 10%
ex 73.30.9 Anchors and grapnels and parts therefor
- not exceeding 51 kg 3038 25% 20% 10%
- exceeding 5! kg but not exceeding
150 kg 2% Free 207 10%
ex 73.38.1 Ketties, etc of cast lron; bobbins 6% Free 20% 109
ex 73.38.2 Smcking requisites of iron or steel 208 15% 207 10%
ex 73.40.5 Certalin funitue, stationery, travel
goods etc of ircn or steel 25% 20% 20% 108
74,1142 Gauze, nets etc of copper = expanded mtal 103 free 20% Free
ex 74.13.9) -
Certein sncking requisites of copper 15¢ 15% 297 1¢4

ex 74.13.3)
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TARIFE CRIPT 10N FREY | OUS RATES CURRENT RATES
1 TE BRIEF DESCE 3 MAN e RN e
ex 744193 a) parts for ships 213 153 20% 104
b} reserwolrs, tanks, vats 21% 21% 20% 10%
77.02.9 Certaln goods of magnesium 218 213 208 10%
78,06 Certaln goods of lead 21% 21% 208 10%
79.05.1 Zinc al loy anodes 30% 25% 208 108
(excluding Talwan
Province)
ex 79.06.9 Gutters, roof capping and cther
fabricated buliiding components, of zing 213 21% 203 109
ex 79.06.9 Certan other goods of zinc 30% 25% 20% 109
ex 83.01.1 Locks for handbags, trunks, etc 13% 13% 25% 15¢
: (excluding Talsan
Province and Hong
Kong)
83.03.9 Armoured or reinforcad safes, strong boxes
etc. of base metal other t+han cash boxes
and deed boxes 21% 21% 20% 108
§
83.08 Flexible tubing & piping, base metal 6% Free 20% Free
ex 83.09 . Beads & spangles, base metal 21% 15¢ 208 103
83.11.9 Bel Is and gongs, non-alectric, and parts,
other than for vehicles 25% 25% 20% 1%
85.27 Electrical conduit tudbing’ 11% 108 20% 10%
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2. CEQIEASDD ORZVELGY 110G COUNTRY RATLS CF DUTY (EXCLUDING THOSE 1M LIST 13

TARIFF BRIEF CESCRIFT ICN PREYICUS RATES CURRENT RATES
I TEH ) ' PN 0c MR 0
38.17.1 Charges for flre extinguishers raX 5% 20% 108
46.02 Products of plalting material, of wicker,
banbco or cane, other than flocr mats z2nd .
matting 17% 7% 2% Free
46.03 Basketwork, wickerwrk etc, mads dlrectly 118 -10%)
to shupe, other than of palm tree leaves 173 10%) 25 Frae
343 20%)
73.24 Contalners of Iron or steel for compressed
or ligquafiasd gas
- seanless 26% 52)
= gther 304 159 20 12
(excle. Talwan
Province, ™ailar
& Singapcre)
73273 Geuze, netting, ‘encing of Iron or »$ 54 30% 103
steel~ expanded metal reducling
to 20%
after
iy
73.38.1 Hollow were and table ware of stainless 303 20% 30% 20%
steel, plated tablevsare reducing reducing to 187
to 20% over 3 ears
over
3 ys
ex 73.358.2 Certaln funiture, statlonery and parts 30% 20% 2c% 108
of Iron or steel
ex 73.38.5 Kltchen ware of wire, plated metal 348 or It 203 343 204
higher reducing reducing to 162
$0.178 to 20% over 3 years
per dozn over
3 yrs
73.38.9 Certaln cther domestlc ware, sanitaryware 413 >S4 %4 20%
etc. of iron and steal rediclng redcling to 102
to 2C% over 3 yars
over
3 ys
73.405 Smoklng requisites 20% 158 ) 20% 104
6 Ships' parts or fittings 21% 5% )
o7 Boxes, casks, drums e+c. 308 15%)
73.40.9 Certain other goodks of iron or steel 41 15 208 54

recucinrg to 131
after | y:ar
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2. CECREASED CEVELCGPING COUNTRY RATES CF OUTY (Conte)
TARIFF ERIEF DESCRIPT 10 PREY IOUS RATES CURRENT RATZS
1T DESRIPTIC MEN oc KA &

74.18.9 Certain other domesticvare, sanltaryware 302 158 2C% 1C4

: etc. of copper
ex 74.19.9 Chaln, furnliure, stationery, travel 30% 202 308 102
goods etc. of copper reduwcing

to 208
after
1 year

ex 74.19.9 Cortaln other goods of copper 35% 25% 30% 108
reducling
to 20%
after
1 year

ex 83.01.2 Mortice & rim locks 37.5% 209 35% 15%

83.01.9 Other locks, keys, etc 41% 3¢ reducing (excl. Tai«an
to 25% Province &
after Hong Kong)

1 year

83.03.1 Armoured or relinforced cash boxes, 41% plys 25% plus 35% 102

deed boxes, of base metal 3% 3% reducing
Pr image Primage to 20%
Duty Duty over
2 years
83.05.9 Cortain stationery goods of base retal 339 18% 25% 10%
: . (excl. (excl. Hong Xong
Hong Kong & Taiwan Province)
83.06.2 Photograph, picture and similar frams 50% 32% 40% 10%
of base metal . reduicing (excl. Hong Kong)
to 203 Hong Kong: 25%
over reducing to 2C3
2 yrs after 2 years
83.06.9 Mirrors 43¢ 25% 40% 108
reducing
- to 20%
over
2 years
ex 83.09 Catches, frames with clasps for bags, 308 15% 203 10%
hocks and eyes

83.13.1 Capsules, of base metal 39% 208 308 15%
reducing reducing tc 1C3
to 20% after | year
owr

2 years
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2. CTCREASDD LEVELGPING COUNTRY RATES OF DUTY (Cont.)

TARIFF FREVIQUS RATES CURRENT RATES
z T
1Te BRIEF CZSCRIFT ICON NEN 0 MEN e
84.21.41 Hand fire extinguishers of base metal 3c% 15% 3¢% 153
reducing reducing to 1CZ
to 203 over | year
over
2 years
85.23 Insulated wire, etc, titted with 323 15% 25% 103
connecrors ¢
ex 93.04 22 rim firerifles 19% 108 2% Free
ax 93.C5 Certain arms of other descriptlons 21€ 108 2% Free
ex 93.06.1 Non milltary sight mounts 41% 25% 35% 102
redwcing
to 20%
over
2 years
ex 93.07.2 Mtallic rimfire and shotgun cartrldge 34% ©15% 20% Free
cases, empty, primed or not,
and parts therefor
96.06 Hand sieves and hand riddles 41% 25% 40% 25%
redweing redwing to 53
to 207 over 2 years
ovwer - (excl. Taliwan
2 years Province)
95.10.1 - Clgarette, cigar and pipe Iighters 263 15% 5% Free
and parts, but not flints or wicks
98.10.9 Other |ichters & parts therefor, btut 32% 15% 25% 15%
not flints or wicks reducing reducing
to 20% to 10%
after after
1 yoar 1 yoar
98.15 Vacuum flasks etc. complete, parts, 342 202 25% 10%
except glass inners (excl. reduclng
Hong to 20%
Kong) after

1 year
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TARIFF . FREYICUS RAICS CIRRENT RATCS
1704 BRIEF DESCRIPTICH MFN 0 MRN o
44.09.9 Hoopwood; split poles; nliles, 15% Free 53 Free
' plickets; chipwod; wood shavings;
woden sticks raughly trimmed; etc
44,20 Wooden plcture frames, photograph 22.5% 107 15¢ 102
fr amos, mirror frames & the like
7322 Reservoirs, tarks, vats and similar ¢
containers
| - enamelled or jacketed vats cr tarks 26% 108 ) 203 108
- other 302 free)
ex 73.38.3 Sanltaryware of lron or steel 41% 25% 35% 20%
reducing reduwcing
+o 2C% to 102
over over
3 years .- 3 years
80.056.3 Col lapsible twes, for packaging 41% free 358 free
: reducing
to 20%
over
2 years
80.05.9 Other goods made of tin 30% Free 23 Free
ex 83.01.1 Locks & parts, for motor vekicles 26% 10% 25% 15%
83.02 .Base metal fittings, for funitue,
doors, etc
= for coachwork; hydraul ic or 26% 105 )
pneumat ¢ door closers 20% 108
- other 19% Free)

83.05.1 Staples 2s8% Free 28% 109
reducing (excle
+o 20% Singapore)
over
3 years

ex 83.07.1 Pressure operated lamps and
parts therefor 26% Frss 2% Free

83.07.9 Lamps & 11ghting fittings of base metal 32% or Free 30% 5%

34% (excl reoucing increasing
Talwan to 25% to 102
Province after after
24%) 1 year 1 year

(excle Teinan
Province 25%)



L/3982/4d4.20
Page 8

3. QTR CHANGES AFFECTING CC MAIGINS CR RATES OF DUTY (Cont.)

TARIFF PREVICUS RATES
BRIEF DESCRIPT I ON
1TE4 MEN D

CURRENT RATES
MFN oc

83.13.9 Stoppers, croavn corks bottlacaps, 39% 203
*  etc, and cther packing z2cgessories,
of base metal

83.14 Sign=plates, name~plates, numbers, 35% 10%

letters & other slyns, of base metal

84.21.41 Hand fire-extinguishers 308 15%

84.21.39 Other fire—extinguishers . 28% 103

93.01 Slde~arms and parts, scaSbards 9f Free
and sheaths therefor

93.06.1 Sight mounts for weapons
- military 2% Free)

- other . 413 25%

30% |
reducing

to 2C%

ovar

2 years

A

30% 1
reducing

to 20%

atter

1 year

[#)
E1Y

30% 15%
recucing reducing
to 20% to 103
over atter

2 ysers 1 yezr

282 10%
reducing

to 290%

over

2 years

prd free

352

reducing

to 207 1
over

2 years

a
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Hand sfeves and hand riddles

reducing to 20%
over 2 years

reducing to 5%
ower 2 ywars

4. EACLUSICNS FiOM, AND RESTCRATION TO, FREFERERCE Page 9
(a) MHEW EXCLUSION
TARIFF . CURRENT RATES COUrTRY
LT BRIEZF CESTRIPTION FN © EXCLUDSD
ox 44.24 Clothes pegs 15% Free Taiwan Province
ex 44.27 Standard toble lamps, caskets, 15% Free Talwan Provinece
trays, fruit bowis etc of fibre
building board; fans & handscreens «
and frames & handles therefor
73.24 Containers of iron or steel for 203 10% Taiwan Province,
compressed or liquefled gas Thailand, Singapore
79.06.1 ZInc alloy anodes 202 103 Talwan Province
83.01 Locks, padlocks, keys, etc 25% ) 154 T2 iwan Province
: reducing to 25%) and Hong Kong
83.05.1 +aples 28% 107 Siagapore
redicing to 20%
R . after 3 years
83.05.9 Certain stationery goods of base 25% 107 Taisan Province
metal {(Hong Kong Is
already excluded)
83.05.2 Photograph, pictu-e and similar 403 10% . Hong Kong
franes of base metal reducing to 20% Hong Kong: 252
over 2 years reducing to 20%
after 2 years
83.07.2 Standard and f2ble lams of base 308 5% Taiwan Province
metal reducing to 25% Increasing to 103  (after 1 year)
after 1 year after 1 yer
Taiwan Province:25%
96.06 40% 25% Taiwan Province

(b) RESTORATION

TARIFF CURRENT RATES COUNTRY
BRIEF DESCRIPTICH
I TEM MFN REDMI TTSD
98.15 Vacsun flasks ets., canplete; 25% 10% . Hong Kony

parts, except glass Inners

reducing to 2C%
over 2 ysars




